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THE RULE OF THE HT\SNTONAEAN' HOUSE

( r 4 z  6 3  n . c . )

r. '\'irnon (,rqz r3q r.c.)

Tr l r  au tho l  o f  r  \ laccabees u ' r ' i t cs  in  exa l tec l  ianguaee o f  the
peace and prr,rsperit l .  ol  Simon's lule, in u.hich 'he extenclecl
the boundalies of lr is nation :rnd eained ful l  contlol o1' the
countrv. .  .  .  l lach man szlt  under his vine and his f ig- t lee ancl
there was none to n'rake them alraid'  (r lvlacc. l :10 's;.  Havins
stmck the decisive blorv f ir l  the f ieedom ol ir is people he
enhanced his alread,v great prestige by a treatt '  o1'f i ' iendship
r 'r ' i th Rome and Spalta. His brother .Judas had plcviouslv
entered into a t leaty u' i th Rome (c1. r tr{acc. gtz), and l-r is
other lrrother, Jonathan, had been ensased in similar- ncqotia-
t ions  jus t  be fore  h is  assass ina t ion  (c I .  r  Macc .  r  2 ' )  ;  l )u t  thc  l ca l
credit lbl lecognition of tl're Jelr,s b.v the Romans must B-o 1c-l
Simor-r.  although some scholals (on t l ' re basis of eviclence
in Josephus) would calr '1. this fr-rrthel do'r ' r 'n st i l l ,  into the leign
of John Flylcanus. ' fhe 

Romans leceived the ernbassv rt 'hich
Simon sent, together r,r ' i th a sultstantial gi l t  (cI.  t  N,facc.
r 4.1 

ff '  ,  1 5I s tr ' )  ,  and guarante ed compie te l ibert l '  o1'rvorship to
al l  Jews thloushout their domains.

At this t ime a momentous decisic-rn was taken, r,vhich rvas
1o affect deepll 'his or.vr.r posit ion and that of his chi ldren alter
him. A clecree, englaved in bronze, \vas set up in the'I 'emple,
corrmemorating his selvices and those o1'his 1amil1'  to the

Jelvish nation and declal ing him to l te appointed ' leadel arrd

I  Thc  narne 'Hasnronaean ' i s  here  app l icd  to  the  H ig l r -P l ies t l y  House

beg inn ing  u ' i t l i  S i rnon,  and cont inu ing  un t i l  the  ; 'ear  61  n .c .  S t r i c tJy '
speaking it should apply to the u'hole N'Iaccabaean lamilr '. l 'he uord does

not  z rppear  in  thc  books  o fN{accabees bu t  o<curs  in .Josephus anc l  in  Ia t r : r

Jer r i sh  l i te ra tu re .
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High Pl iest for ever l i .e. with heleditary r ights],  unti l  a
trustworth\-prophet should arise' ( I  \{acc. I4+r). Previousl l '
the legit imate High Pl iesthood had belonged to the House of
Onias, but this had come to an end. 

' fhe 
intelvening Hieh

Priests-\ ' Ienelaus, Alcimus, and Jonathan-did not belong
to this famil l ' ;  they did not even o\\ 'e their appointment to the
decision ol '  the pcople but to that of a Svrian king. Norv, l ;r '
an al l- important decision of the Counci l ,  the High-Priest lv
off ice r.r-as vested in Simon and his clescendants. In the third
yeal ol his luie (r4o n.c.) he accepted the Counci l 's appoint-
ment ancl agreed to l)ecome Hieh J)r ' iest,  mil i tary commander' ,
and o{l icial t 'epresentative c>1'the pet-rple (cf.  r  } Iacc. r4+z).
vv' i th the l ight to pass on his off ice to his sons. 

' l 'hus 
Simon and

his clescendzrnts, u' i th lroth pl iest l l -  ancl secular po\\-er vested
in thei l  persons) f imnd t i-rcmselves n' i th even greatel arrthori tv
than the  fami lv  o f  ( )n ias  har l  e r .c l  k r rou 'n .

Simon's t lorrbles. hon'ever' ,  ! \ 'el 'c not \ .et over. In r39 n.c.
Demetrius II .  rvho Lrad bcen takcn pl isoner lrv the Parthian
king Nli thl iclates, was succeeded lx- his energetic ; lncl enter-
p r is ine  b lo the l  Ant iochus  VI I  (S ic le tes)  ( r :g  i z8  r .c . ) ,  who
now took up thc st lussle rvith the usulper' I ' i 'vphon. In a letter
to Simon he invited l i is co-opcration, of l 'cr irrg in rcluln 10
confir 'nr al l  the r ights and pl ivi ieges aL'eacly confelrecl upon
him, l i th the acldit ional l ight to s1r' ike his o-"t,n coins (c1.
l  \ t facc. r56). \ \ I i thirr:r  fcu. rnonths, hou'ever' ,  r ' l 'hen his l ivai
Trvphon r las l i r lcecl to f lee ancl cvcntual l ,v cornmit suicide,
Antiochus' att i tude 1o Simon chanscd. Pcr-mission to mint
his rxvn cr.r ins'was rt ' i thdrinvrr l  ancl u, i t l -r  i t  his recognit ion of

Judaea as an inclependent state. He lot.rkecl r ' r ' i t t r  gleat suspicion
on the expansion of Simon's terl i tolv and demanded the
surr-cndel r-,1'  Joppa, ()azara, ancl the Akra in Jen-rsalem
togethel rvith tribute leceiveci from capturecl cities outsicle

I  - \  nunrbeL o f  co ins  havc  becn lbur rc i  bear ine  the  nanre  'S imon ' .  Thc
c la im tha t  these be long to  S i r r ron  thc  Hasnronncan has  norv  been d is -
c red i ted :  thcy  are  to  b r :  ascr ibed r : r thc r  to  anotherJewish  leader  o f the  sanre
na lne  a t : r  mt rch  la tc r  pcr iod .  Thc  f i rs t  n :a l .Jcwish  co ins  bc long to  th r :  re ign  o1 '

John F lv rcanus .  Sce p .  65 .
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Judaea; in l ie u of this he would be prepaled to accept arr
indemnity of one thousand talents. When Simon relused to
comply, protesting that all these places were Judaean territory'
by r ight, Antiochus sent his general Cendebaeus against him.
In the battle which ficllowed, near the village of Modeir-r,
Cendebaeus was routed by Simon's two sons, Judas and Johr"r,
whom he had placed in charge of theJewish arml' .  The l tatt le
rvas decisive and peace prevai led during the lest ol 'Simon's lule
( c I .  r  M a c c .  I 5 r - 1 4 ,  I 5 2 s - I 6 I o ) .

The Hasmonaean leader, however, was not to be al lowed to
end his days in peace, for in r34 B.c. he and two of his sons,
Mattathias and Judas, were treacherously murdered in the
stronghold oi 'Dok, near Jericho, by his son-in-law Ptolemy,
rvho had been appointed captain o1-the plain ol 'Jericho but
lvho obviously had his eye on a much bigeel pr ize. Offering his
co-opelation to Antiochus he then sent men tct Gazara, where

John was in residence, with orders 1o ki l l  him also. John,
hcxr,'ever, being warned of their coming, captured and slew
them (cf.  r  Macc. r6II  22) .  The account in r Maccabees stops
at this point, Jrut the historianJosephus lecords thatJohn made
his way to Jerusalem, where he was well  leceived. Ptolemy
pursued him there, but eventr,rall,v u'ithdrerv to the stronghold
at Dok, where he was besieged byJohn. Fearful for the safet l ,
of his mother' ,  who was in Ptoleml"s hands, John raised the
siege-but to no avai l .  Ptolemy ki l led his mother ar.rcl  made his
escape (.cf.  Atft iquit ies xru. vi i i .  r ;  I l -ar r.  i i .  4) .

z. Jolm H1'rcanus Q3q-roq t:.c:.)

In accor-dance with the rul ins of the Counci l  Simon's third
sulvivins sonJohn (commonlykr-ro*,-,  u, Hylcanus I) succeedecl
his father as High Priest and ruler of the people. Almost at
once he ran into trouble. In the velv f irst ,vear c.rf  his rule
Antiochus VII invaded Judaea, plundeled the land, ancl
besieged Jerusalem. \Vhen supplies of ' lbod r,vere lunnir.rg sholt
in the city Hvlcanus asked for a seven da_vs' truce, which u'as
readil l .  sranted b1- Antiochus, u'ho \\ :as n() doubt anxiorrs to
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avoid a prolonged siege. Shortly afterwards an agreement was
reached whereby theJews had to surrender their arms and pay
a heavy indemnity for the return of Joppa and other cities
bordering on Judaea. They resisted the demand that a Syrian
garrison should be stationed in Jerusalem, and instead handed
over to Antiochus a number of hostages, including llyrcanus'
brother, and five hundred talents of silver. Antiochus then
destroyed the city walls and withdrew (cf. Antiquities xrrr. viii.
z-3). Hyrcanus was thus made to real ize that independence
could be maintained only when Syria was either too busy or too
weak to intervene. Fortunately for him this was exactly the
state of affairs that prevailed within a few years' time. In rzB
n.c. Antiochus VII was ki l led in a campaign against the
Parthians, in which Flyrcanus took part as his ally, and was
succeeded by Demetrius If ,  who had been released from
imprisonment in Parthia and became King lbr the second
t ime ( reg- rz5  e .c . ) .  F rom th is  t ime onwards ,  because o f
internal strife in Sylia, Judaea was able to remain completely
independent. According to Josephus, Flyrcanus at this point
sent an embassy to Rome, with the result that the Senate
confirmed him in his independence and warned the Syrians
not  to  harm theJews.  

' l ' he  
indemni ty  wh ich  Hyrcanus ha i  pa id

forJoppa and the other cities ceased and the long struggle with
the Seleucids came to an end.

Hyrcanus now saw his opportunity to extend his borders and
so embarked on a series of successful military campaigns. In the
north he conquered Shechem and destroyed the Samaritan
Temple on Mount Gerizim (c. roB a.c.), I  whi lst in the south he
invaded ldumaea, circumcising many of the inhabitants by
force (cf. Antiquities xrrr. ix. r ). During the latter part of his reign
he sent an army against the Greek city of Samaria and razed
it to the ground (cl-.  Antiquit ie.r xrrr,  x. 2-3), occupying the
Esdraelon valley all the way to Mount Carmel (cf. tr|'ar r. ii. 7).

Josephus reports that during these campaigns Hyrcanus
made use of foreisn mercenaries, whose expenses he met out
of the money plun"dered from King David's ttmb (cf. Antiquities

t Another suggested date is reB s.c,
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xrII. viii. 4) . Such tactics no doubt contributed to the
strained relationships which later developed between himself
and a section of the people; they at the same time indicate not
only his failure to win their confidence, but also his tendency,
as with other Hellenistic rulers, to stand over against the people
as a prince in his own right. In rog B.c. he gave expression to
his authority by doing something no Jewish ruler had done
before him-he minted his own coins bearing his own name.
On the obverse side they read, John the High Priest, and the
Community of the Jews' and displayed on the reverse side a
double 'horn ofabundance' with a poppy head inside, ancient

G  R E [ , K  A N D  R O M . 4 , N  C O I N S

r. Gold stater of Lysimachus of Thrace. very early third century n.c.
Obverse: head of Alexander the Great, diademed, with horn in his hair,
Reverse: seated Athena, with image of Nikc (Victory) in her right hand.
z. Gold stater ofPtolemy I ofEgypt, struck in Cyrenaica, late third century
g.c. Obverse: Head of the King. Reverse: probably Alexander, deified, with
thunderbolt in chariot drawn by elephants.

3. Silver tetradrachm of Alexander the Great struck in Babylon in 324 or
323 B.c. Obverse: Head of Herakles in lion-scalp head-dress, Reverse:
Zeus enthroned.

4. Silver tetradrachm of Ptolemy I of Egypt. Obverse: Head of the King.
Reverse: Eagle on thunderbolt.

5. Silver tetradrachm of Ptolemy I of Egypt. Obverse : l{eracles in elephant-
scalp head-dress. Reverse: Zeus enthroned.
6. Silver tetradrachm of Antiochus IV of Syria. N{int: Antioch. Obverse:
Head of Zeus, assimilated to the idealized portrait of the King. Reverse:
Zeus enthroned, with image of Nik€ (Victory) in his right hand. Legend:
King Antiochus, god manifest, bearing Victory.

7. Silver denarius of Rome. Moneyer: L. Mussidius Longus, c. 42 B.c.
Obverse: Head of Caesar. Reverse: Cornucopiae on globe, etc.
8. Silver tetradrachm. probablv of Antioch on the Orontes. Obverse: Head
of M. Antonius.  Rever ie:  Head of  Cleopatra.
g. Silver denarius. Struck in the East (perhaps Ephesus) in eB n.c. when
Octavian (latcr, Augustus) was consul for the iixth time. Obverse: Head of
Octavian. Reverse:-Crocodile, commemorating the conquest of Egypt and
the end of Antony and Cleopatra.
Io. Bronze sestertius. Struck at Rome in A.D.7r. Obverse: Head of Vespa-
sian.  Reverse:  Palm-tree wi th Jewish pr isoners,  comnremorat ing the Roman
suppression of the First Revolt,

336904 F
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Greek symbols of plenty and fert i l i t l ' ,  indicating no doubt the
prosperity o1' his reign

It is in the t ime o1'Hyrcanus that the names of the Pharisees
and Sadducees f irst come into prominence (cf .  , t lnt iquit ie,t  XIII .  x.

5-7). t  The origins of ' these two part ies are obscule,2 but i t  is cleal
that by this period they were both well-establ ished, exercising
a considerable inf luence on the nation as a whole.

At f i rst,  i t  would appear, Hyrcanus was I 'avourably disposed
to the Pharisees, but al ier a while he broke with them and gave
his suppolt to the Sadducees. According to Josephus the
occasion of this breach was a banquet given by Hyrcanus to
r 'vhich membels o1' l loth part ies were invited. Declaring his
al legiance to the Law Hl.rcanus asked his guests to correct
him if  in any way he had done wrong. Ai l  those present then
plaised his virtues-all except one. This rnan, Eleaz.ar, a
Pharisee, r ' ()se up and chal lenged him to give up the High
I)r iesthood and to content himself with the civi l  government
of t l re pecrple. When asked to explain himsell ,  Eleazar cast
aspersions on the High Priest 's birth, suggesting that he was nr.rt
a f i t  and proper person to hold this of l ice. Hy'rcanus was
furious and the other Pharisees indignant. A certain Sadducee
named Jonathan, however' ,  at once took advantage of the
situation, assert ing that this slanderous suggestion in lact met
lvi th the approval of the Pharisees as a whole. To prove their
lo1'alty the High Priest then asked the Pharisees what punish-
ment should be meted out to Eleazar' ,  and when they decreed
str ipes and chair-rs lather than the required penalty of death {br
slander oI ' this kind, F{1'r 'canus was convinced of ' their complici t l ' .
He thereupon transferred his support to the Sadducees,
for 'bidding under- penaltv of severe punishment the regulat ions
laicl  dorvn lr1. the Pharisees, which hitherto he himsell 'hacl
lbl lowe cl.

.Josephus sives as the reason f ior the Phalisees' hosti l i t l '  tct
Ht 'r 'canus the fact that they wele envious of his successes, and

'  E lscwhere .Joscphus assurncs  thcy  rvere  in  ex is t t :nce  in  thc  t imc o [ '

. f  o r ra t l ta r r  ( , t1 .  - ln l iqu i t i t s  x Iu .  x .  9 ) .
2  Sce pp .  r55  IL
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adds: 'So  g lea t  i s  the i l  in f luence w i th  the  masses  tha t  even

when they speak against a king ol High Pl iest, they immediately

gain credenc e' (Antiquit ies xII I .  x. 5) .  Some scholals have seen in

this an indication that Hyrcanus had assumed the t i t le of King

and bel ieve that this n'as the real cause o{ '  the breach. I t  is

perhaps more l ikelv, horvever, that their hosti l i t l '  rvas directed

against his assumption of the High Pl iesthood. which thev norv

saw being prolanecl belble their e1'es by pol i t ical ambit i t ins

and the thi lst l i r l  secular and mil i tary po\\rei ' .  For a lons t ime

there had been a growing discontent with the Nlaccaltces and

the Hasmonaean House on the palt o1'the Hasidim and the

orthodox Jews general l ,v, not ieast l t1. reason o1'the inct 'easine.

worldl iness and secuial izat ion o1'the Hieh Pricsthood. I t  is not

surprisine that the Pharisees, champions of the Lar,r '  ar lcl

spir i tual descendants of the Hasidim, should at this junctur-e

voice thei l  protest; not '  is i t  an,v less surprising that the

Sadducees, who belonged lbr the most part to the wealthy

priest ly aristc-rcracy and whose antagonism to the Phalisees

was obvir>trs to al l ,  shor.r ld take the opposite side. 
' fhis 

decision

of Hyrcanus to switch his al legiance to the Sadducees not onlv

casts l ight on his own worldlv ambit ions, i t  also indicates the

path whicli his successc-,rs in the High Pliestly office wet'e soon

to follow.
The Phar-isees we1'e not the onl l '  spir i tual descendants of the

Hasidim, however, who voiced their disapproval of the happen-

ings at this t ime and of those in authol i tv ovet ' them. The same

could be said of the Flssenes, u'ho represented one wing of the

Hasidic movement as the Pharisees did another. T'he relat ion

between the Essenes and the Qumran Covenanters wil l  be

considered at a later point.IHere we oltset 've that those who

were to form the Qumtan commttnity, on the shores of the

Dead Sea, appalently at this vely t ime expressed open cri t icism

of the Hasmonaean House and of the off icial Jerusalem priest-

hood as a consc(pence o1'which they (unl ike the Phalisees)
withdrew into the desert,  rn'here they l ived an ascetic l i fe

ordered by str ict discipl ine and obedience to the Law.
I  See pp .  164 f f .
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3. Aristobulus (ro4-rry a.c.)

According to Josephus (cl. Antiquitirr xrrr. xi. r) Hyrcanus
decreed that his rvidow should succeed him as 'mistless of the
lealm' and that the oldest of their five sons, Jehuda or Judas
(ltetter known by his Greek name Aristobulus) ,  should servt:
as High Priest. Aristobulus, holvever, covetinq both civil and
religious power for himself, imprisoned thc members of his
lamily (w-ith the exception of his lavourite brother, Antigonus)
and ai lowed his mothel to die o1'hunser. Antisonus' ibvoured
posit ion soon gained him a numbel oi '  cnemies, inciuding
Aristobulus' r,r''iI'e, Salome Alexandla. 81' rumoul and {iilsc
accusation these peopie st irred up jealciusv and suspicion, rvi th
the result that Al istobulus hacl his brother put ro death. f 'he
l'emofse u,hich Aristobuh-rs thereattel sufferecl is said to have
hastened lr is rrrvn death rvithin a year's t ime (cl.  Antiquit ies xrtt .
x i .  r -3 ;  I l -a r r .  i i i .  r  6 ) .  In  th is  same accoLrn t rncn t ion  is  rnade o f
' ;r  certainJudas of the Dssene group u'ho hacl nevcl been known
to speak f-alselv in his prophecics',  r ,vho lbletoid the murder of
Antieonus. f 'his refet 'ence is o1'sienif icance in that i t  is the f irst
histol ical zi l lusion to a membel of the paltv o1'the Esseues.

Joseplius recor-ds that Aristoltuius rvas thc f ir 'st Hasmonaean
tcr take t l .re t i t le olKing (c.I ' . ; ln.t iquit ies xrrr.  xi .  t ; ,  addine that
he al lorvecl himsell '  to l ;e cal lecl ' I 'hi lhel lene' ( 'Greek-lover')
(, .c1'.  lnt iquit ier xrrr.  xi .  . l ) .  Neithel t i t le. hon'cver, appears on the
coins issrred at this t imc, their inscl ipl ion usins thc Hebleu.
lblm oi 'his n:rmc and le:rding simpll ' ,  'High Pricst.fehuda and
the Clommrrnitv o1'the .fert,s ' .  l 'he histol ian Stlalxr, morcover')
states that i t  r ' r .as his sl lccessor' .  Alexander.Jannacus, rvho f ir 'st
assumed the r 'or. 'al  t i t le. I t  rnal 'rvel l  l te that he cl icl  not actnal lv
cal l  himscl l ' 'k ine' among his own peoplc because o1'the opposi-
t ion this . ,vould louse, brrt  ci icl  so in his dcal ings outside his
lealm. I t  is cloubtf ir l ,  too. rvhether he ol l ic ial ly '  zrdopted thc
t i t le 'Phi lhel lene',  but no cloubt i t  r ,vas siven to him b,v others
and lbr good 1'eason. Josephus descl ibes him as an ambit ious
and cruel man, intent on gaining po\\er at anv price; but this
: lccount plob:rblv ref lccts prejrrdice in the source Josephus tr.as
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using, for elsewhere he quotes, apparently with some approval'

the words of Strabo, who describes Aristobulus as 'a kindly

person and very serviceable to the Jews' (Antiquities xIrr. xi. 3).
Such 

'selvice' is illustrated by his campaign against the

Ituraeans to the north of Gali lee, 'a good part of (whose)

territory' Aristobulus conquered and added to Judaea. Those

who did not flee wer'e compelled to accept circumcision and to

observe the Jewish Law, just as Idumaeans in the south had

been fcirced to do in the time of'John l{yrcanus. This explains

why, in subsequerrt years, the populat ion of Gali lee, though

predominantly Genti le by race, was Jewish in rel igion. Such

forcible Judaizing of Gentiles shor,r's that Aristobulus, for all his

Greek leanings, rvas neveltheless an ardent Jew, determined'

through prosel,vt izat ion and conquest, not only to conserve l l tr t

also to enlarge the Jeruish state.

4. Alexander Jannaeus Qo3-76 a.c:.)

On the death of Aristobulus his widow Salome Alexandra

set free his three imprisor-red brothers, one of whom, Jonathan
orJannai, she subsecluently married. He is general ly knor,vn by

the Greek form ol this name, Jannaeus, to which he added the

further name 'Alexander' ' .  Alexander Jannaeus succeded his

brother as High Priest, and went be1'ond him lly officialll'

c laiming the t i t le of King, w.hich he inscribed on certain of his

coins. On some of these the tradit ional inscl ipt ion appeals:

Jonathan the High Priest and the Community of the Jelvs',
whereas on others there is a bi l ingual inscript ion which reads

on the obvelse side in lfebrew, 'Jonathan the King' and on the
reverse side in Greek, 'King Alexander'. The first type shows a
double 'horn of plenty'  with a poppy head inside, as in the
coins of Hyrcanus; the second type shows an anchor, in
imitat ion of coins of Antiochus VII,  possibly in commemora-
tion of his own increasing maritime strength. These anchor
coins, beal ing the t i t le of 'k ing' and inscribed in Heblew and
Greek, were probably for use beyond his immediate realm.

Jannaeus was a ruthless man rvhose character was clearlv
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revealed at an early stage in his caleer' ,  when he arranged for
one of his two surviving brothers, who might have chal lenged
his authority, to be conveniently put to death. His wife, who
was yet to play a signif icant palt  in Jewish pol i t ics, may have
aided and abetted him in these plans. Although High Priest he
r'vas essentially a soldier who delighted in u,ar. Mole olien than
not he was the aggressor' ,  but despite the help of strons
mercenary t loops he did not alwal.s f inish on the winning side.
The kingdom he had inherited was a considerable one,
embracing Judaea, Samaria, and Gali lee; this he now pro-
ceeded to enlarge by conquest and proselyt jz.atron unti l ,  in the
end, i t  was as extensive as the ancient kingdoms of David and
Solomon (cI-. Antiquitie,-r xrrr. xv. 4) . Despite his r.rse of Greek on
h is  co ins  he  u 'as  no t  a ' lover  o f ' the  Greeks ' in  the  way tha t  h is
predecessor is reputed to have been. This is shown, 1br example ,
in his attacks on many Greek cit ies whose inhabitants he
{irrcibl l .  converted toJudaism. The existence of ' these cit ies was
a constant menace to the Jewish state, and i t  in tuln was a
serious danger to their economic survival.  

' Ihis 
was part icularl l .

so in the case o1'the coastal ci t ies whose mali t ime power was
now beins seriously chal lenged by theJews. Having establ ished
his powel al l  down the cciast from CarmeI to Gaza, with the
sole exception of Ascalon, Jannaeus engaged in a number of
successful campaigns in Transjoldan and lurther to the south.
' l 'here 

he encountered serious opposit ion f i 'om the Nal>ataeans,
f irst under thei l  King, Obedas, at whose hands he suffered
a severe deleat (cf.  Antiquit ies xrrr.  xi i i .  5), and later under King
Aretas, who also defeated him in batt le and invaded .Judaea
(cf .  Antiquit ier xlrr.  xv. z). This period marked the emerge nce of
the Nabataeans as a powerful people; from their Arab kingdom
in the deserts of Idumaea they thrust northwards, subduing
the land as far as Damascus, and north-westwards round the
southelr-r l ;oldel of 'Judaea in the direct ion o1'thc Mediterran-
ean Sea. After a chequeled careef as a warriot '-king Alexander

Jannaeus contracted a disease through his drinking habits and
died, leaving the control of his affairs in the hands o1'his widow,
Salome Alexandra (ct.  Antiquit ies xrrr.  xv. 5).
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The behaviour o{ 'Alexander Jannaeus was hardly l ikel l  to

win him man,v fr iends at home, especial ly among the olthodox

Jews and members of the Pharisaic party. His grou' ing

unpopulari ty was matched onlv b1' the erowing populari tv of

the Pharisees themselves, who were openll '  cr i t ical of his manner

of l i fe. f 'o them it  was quite intolerable that a drunkard and

profl igate l ike Jannaeus should claim the status either of High

Priest or-of King; he had wil l i l ly neglected his spir i tual o{f ice,

sacri f icing i t  to that of a rough soldier rvhose del igl-rt  was in war;

his sympathies, moreover, u'ere r,vith the wealth,v and por'r'et'ful

Sadducaean lamil ies. The trouble came to a head on the

occasion ol 'a celebration of the Feast of Tabelnacles a1 rvhich

he was ofEciat ing as High Priest. As he was standing in front o1'

the altar and was al)out t() offer the sacri f ice, the people pelted

him with citrons, which thev were carrying for use in the I 'est i-

val,  and hurled insults at him, declaring that he was ttnf i t  to

hold off ice (.cf.  Antiquit i l . t  xII I .  xi i i .  5). J-he Talmud states
that this outbrrrst.  was occasioned b1' a contemptuous and str.rpid
action of . fannaeus, r,r 'ho purposel l '  poured a watef l ibation
over his orvn l-eet ir-rstead o{ 'on the altar as was rcqui led br '

Pharisaic tradit ion. The people's reaction so infuriated the
High Priest that, accc.rrding to Josephus, he let loose his
mercenarics, who massacred six thousand o1'them.

Jerusalem altel this was seethinq with rrnrest, and the people
there waitecl l i rr  oppoltunit l '  oi ' revenge. 

' Ihis 
came some t ime

later, in 94 B.c.,  r ,r ,hen Jannaeus leturned home al ier f leeiI-rg
from the Nabataean King Obedas. The.fer 'r 's, ulged on b1' the
Pharisees, broke out in revolt against their nrler ' .  In the civi l
war which follor'r''ed and rvhich lasted lor six veat's, Jannaeus,
i t  is reported, slew no fewer than f i l tv thousand of his or 'r 'n
people, with the help of '  fcrreign mercenaries (.cf.  Antiqui l ies
x I r r .  x i i i .5 ) .  A t  the  end o1 ' th is  per iod  the  Phar isees  dec ided to
put an end to this indecisive warfare by cal l ing in the help of
the Seleucid, Demetrius II I  (Eukairos). 1'hus u'e f ind successors
of the Hasidim', in league r 'vi th the descendants ol 'Antiochus
Epiphanes, f ighting against the descendants o1'the \, Iaccalrees !

!  See n .  I [ io .
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Jannaeus, with l-r is melcenaries, was defeated at Shechem and
fled to the mountains.

Some scholars see a reference to this situation in the com-
mentary on the Book of 'Nahum found at Qumran, which tel ls
how 'Demetrius sought to enter Jerusalem on the counsel of
those r,r'ho seek smooth things'. If the people mentioned here
are to be identi f ied with Demetrius II I  and the Pharisees we
may find in this incident a reason ftir the curious turn of events
which now took place. According to Josephus, Jannaeus whilst
in hiding was joined by six thousand Jews who pledged him
their support. The people, it would seem, were faced with two
possibilities-life under Jannaeus or life under the Seleucids;
many of them chose the former as the lesser oi two evils !

This move, however, was ill conceived, for no sooner had

Jannaeus re-established his authority and forced Demetrius to
withdraw than he set about taking vengeance on his enemies
the Pharisees. Many of those whc-r had not joined him he
pursued and captured and brought back to Jerusalem, where
he took terrible vengeance on them. Whilst feasting and
carousing with his concubines he ordered eight hundred ofthe
rebels to be crucified and theil wives and children to be
slaughtered before thei l  eyes (cf.  Antiquit izr xrrr.  xiv. r-z;
I l ' a r  t .  w .5  6 ) .  I t  i s  no  doubt  th is  event  rvh ich  is  re fe r red  to  in
the Nahum Commentary: 'He hanged living men on wood . . .
which was not formerly done in Israel ' . . fosephus reports that
the rest of his enemies numberine eight thousand fled by
night and remained in exile as long as Jannaeus lived, carrying
with them a burning hatred of their King and of the whole
Sadducaean partl', whose members had not lifted a finger to
help them in their t ime of need.

For the greater part of his reign the Pharisaic opposition had
been led by one Simeon ben Shetah, reputed to be the brother
of the King's wife, Salome Alexandra. Rabbinical stories, for
the most part legendarv, show him to have been a determined
and fiery-tempered man, not afraid to challenge the King
openly or even to insult him to his face. When Jannaeus was
forced to flee fromJerusalem, Simeon asselted his authority and
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established himself as president of the Council, thus assuming

the chief rel igious and pol i t ical posit ion in the state. When,

however, shortl,v alterlvards Jannaeus once more took over

the reins of government and set about i iquidating his enemies,

Simeon, Iike many others, rt'isely went into hiding.

A numbel o1' scholars believe that the flight of Jannaeus'
opponents is to be connected with the lbunding of the Qumran
community, and that he is the Wicked Priest whose name

frequently occurs in the Dead Sea Scrol ls as the persecutor

of the Teacher of Righteousness.I I t  is argued that, though the

Qumran Covenanters were not Pharisees and cannot be identi-

fied with the Pharisaic opposition to Jannaeus, such opposition

would by no means be confined to the Pharisaic party; it may

have included also such men as the Teacher of Righteousness

and his disciples, whose objection to Jannaeus as High Priest

would be evely bit as strong as that of the Phalisee s themselves.

At any rate archaeological evidence shows that the communitv

at Qumran was considerabll' augmented just at this time' With

the flight of these opponents of the King peace prevailed with-

in his kingdom throughout the rest of his reign.
Tradition has it that just before his death at the age of

49 he counselled his wiib not to follow his own tactics in her

lelations with the Pharisees, but rather to take them into her

confidence and give them a position of authority within the
kingdom. By this means she would win the supPort of the

masses and strengthen her hold over the people (cf. Antiquities
xIII .  xv. 5). WhetherJannae us actual ly gave her this counsel or
not, this is what she decided to do.

5. Salome Alexandra (76-67 n.c.)

Jannaeus' elder son Hyrcanus might have been expected to
succeed his father on the throne ; but he was a weak and irre-
solute man who showed few siens that he was fitted for the
kingly office. No doubt his mothlr, Salome Alexandra, shared
this view, for on the death of her husband she at once assumed

r  See p .  167.



7 4  T H E  H r S ' I O R Y

the rank of Queen in her own right, ruling over her people for
the next nine years. As a woman, however, she was exciuded
by the Law from the High Priesthood; she accordinglv
appointed F{yrcanus to this off ice. These measures did not
please her younser son, Aristobuius, an alt le and energetic
young man. whose obvious ambit ions the Queen was forced to
restrain for the sake of the peace ol '  the realm (cI.  AntiquiLies
xr r r .  xv i .  r  z ) .

The outstanding leatule of Queen Alexandla's reien was the
levival during t l"r is t ime of Pharisaic inf luence and the con'e-
sponding curtai lment of Sadducaean po\4/er. Josephus, lor
example, states that 'she permitted the Pharisees to do as they
l iked in al l  matters, and also commanded the people tci  ober-
them' (AntiquiLiesxttr.  xvi.  z).  Whethel act ing l iom convict ion
or simply from expedienc,v, she gave them her energetic
support to such an extent that her reign is legarcled in Pharisaic
tradit ion as a vel i table golden age, in which even the earth' lrrought 

forth crops o1' miraculous size-grains of wheat as
large as kidnevs, barley as large as ol ives, and lenti ls l ike golden
denari i  I  f 'he lralance of power in the supleme Counci l  ol ' the
nation, t ladit ional ly an aristocratic body almost completelv
undel the inf luence o1'the Sadducees, was radical lv alteled.
Undel the leadership o1' the Qrreen's blother, Simeon ben
Shetah, the Phalisees now gained over-whelming control and
became cluite obviousl,v ' the porver l tehind the throne'.  Since
the Counci l  possessed legislat ive as nel l  as . iucl iciar '1'  po\ 'vers,
the,v were at last in a posit ion to enforce their ideas on
the entire r-rat. ion and to ovelr ide the . judgemer-rts o1't l-reir
opponents in the Sadduc:rean part) ' .  \{ i thout anv delar, ' the1'
reintroduced the Pharisaic regulat ions that John Hvlcanus
had forbidden some vears eal l ier, and recluired that their vier,r 's,
rather than those oi ' the Sadducees, should be oltserved in the
service and r i tual of the Temple. Simeon ben Shetah was
again an important f igure in these transacti()ns. J'radit ion
ascl ibes to him, no doubt correctl l ' ,  the founcl ing of ' the school
system in Jerusalem, r 'r , 'hich rapidl,v developed in sultsequenl
vears and o'eated throughout the rvhole countrv an educated

' l ' H E  I i U L n  O F  T H E  H A S M O N , \ E A N  H O U S E  7 s

class not confine d to memlters ol 'ar istocratic lamil ies but com-
prising aiso the common people. Such education would consist
chief ly o1 the studl 'of the Law; but i ts scope was much wider'
than this and provided a comprehensive system of elementar"l '
t rainine.

Other developments, however, took place during Alexandra's
reign which had a much less peaceal) le outcome. Taking
advantage oi ' their posit ion in the state the Phalisees recal led
those o1'their fr iends and sympathizers who had l teen banished
from the land and set lree others who had l ;een imprisoned.
Not content with this, they now sought revenge for past
sufferir-rgs; seizing a number of leading cit izens who had acted
asJannaeus'advisers when he had crucif ied the eight hundred
rebels, they put them to death. T'he Sadducees and their
associates, n()t  unnatural l l ' ,  were alarmed at these things and
at once sent a deputation to the palace to lodge a protest with
the Queen and to win her l i lvour' .  A prominent member of this
deputation was her own son, Aristobulus, who now openll '
s ided with the Sadducees against the Pharisees and denounced
his mother bit terl l ' .  Alexandra, in a great quanclalr ' ,  acceded
to their request to be permitted to leave Jerusalem Ibr their
own safet,v, and gave them permission to take control o1'a
number ol-fortresses in dif ferent parts of the land (cI.  Antiquit ies
x I r r .  xv i .  z -3 ;  I l ' a r  r .  v .2  3 ) .  Ar is tobu lus ,  w i th  the  back ing  o t
considerable mil i tary forces in the pay o1'the Jewish aristo-
cracy, and with many strategic strongholds now in l i iendl l '
hands, was in a much stronger posit ion than at any t ime belore
to assert his authorit l ' .  But the t ime to act was not quite yet.

His abi l i ty as a soldier was recognized by his mother when
shortly afterwalds she sent him with an army against Damas-
cus; this expedit ion, however, proved uneventful and he
returned home. Some t ime latet.,  towards the end of Alex-
andra's reign, the safety ofJudaea was thr.eatened b1'Tieranes,
King of Armenia, who had alreadl. invaded and subdued
Syria. The Queen, at i 'aid of invasion, sent envol.s with
valuable gifts to ask fcrr peace. f'he situation was saved, how-
ever, by the Roman commander Lucr-r l lus, rvho . iust then.
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attacked the Almenian capital, causing T'igranes to withdrarv
from Syria (cf.  Antiquit ies xrrr.  xvi.  3 4; l l 'ar r.  v. 3).

Not long alier these events Alexandra, now 73 years of age,
became seriously ill. Aristobulus, realizing that his eldei'
brother Hyrcanus must soon be appointed king, decided to
take matters into his own hands. Sl ipping out of the city b1-
night, he set out Ibr the icrtresses rvhich were secureiy in the
hands of his father's fricnds. 

-fhere 
he won the pledge of their

support, and within fifteen days had gathered a considerable
army and gained control of no fewer than twentv-tu'o of these
strongholds. lfyrcanus and the leaders of the Jer,r's, in a panic,
sought the Queen's advice. She, however, was too ill to be o1'
anv service to them and not long afterwards died. The scene
was set for civi l  rvar (cf.  Antir lui t ies xur. xvi.  5; l l 'ar r.v.4) .

6. Aristobulus II (67-63 a.c.)

On the death of his mother' ,  Hyrcanus, i t  l t 'ould seem,
assumed the royal office as Hyrcanus lI, but his time as King
was short. When the two brothers met in battle at Jerichc,,,
llyrcanus' troops deserted him and joined Alistobulus. H1'r-
canus l-rimself fled for safety to the {brtress called Baris (later to
be known as Antonia), to the north-west of the Temple alea in

Jerusalem, where he was besieged and forced to surrender. An
agreement was reached between the two brothers wherebl'
F{ylcanus was to relinquish his oItrces of King and High Priest
to Aristobulus, and retire lrom public lii'e with no deprivation
oi 'property (ct.  Antiquit ier xrv. i .  z; Ll:ar r.  vi .  r) .

Al l  might have sone u'el l  i f  there had not now appeared on
the scene a controversial figure whose lamily was to play a
vital part in the affairs of the Jews for many vears to come.
This was a man named Antipater (shorter form, Antipas) ,
father of the future Herod the Great and son of that Antipater
whom AlexandelJannaeus had appointed governor ofIdumaea
(cf. Antiquitier xrv. i. 3). Josephus records that he was actuall,v
an Idumaean by birth, i .e. a descendant of the Edomites,
tradit ional enemies of the Jews. This is not altogether certain,

T H E  R U L E  O I '  ' T H E  H A S M O N , \ E A N  H O U S E  7 7

but even i f  he was, he would doubtless count himself aJew and
be accepted as such as a result of the forcible Judaizing of the

Idumaeans in the time of John Hyrcanus (cl. Antiquitier xlv.
vi i i .  r) .  Concerning this enigmatic f igure Josephus gives con-
flicting evidence. On the one hand he describes him as 'by

nature a marl of act ion and a trouble-maker' '  (Antiquit ies x:r,
i .  3), capable ofbit ter hatrecl and crafty intr igue; on the other
hand he portrays him as an outstanding leader and a brave
soldier, noted lbr his good sense and 'dist inguished lbl piety,
just ice, and devotion to his country'  (Antiquit ies xrv. vi .  3, vi i i .
r ,  xi .  4) .  Whatever the true assessment of his character may be,
he was alread,v a man of some wealth and standing among the

Jews, having u'on fol himsell'man1' friends and an influential
posit ion rvithin the nation. Envious of the popuial i ty and
influence of Alistobulus, he now decided, no doubt rvith his
own advantage in mind. to stir up further tr:ouble betweer-r the
two brothers and to sllpport the cause o1'Hvrcanus for w'l-rom, it
rvould seem, he had a genuine affect ion (.cf.  l l 'ar r.  x.5). 81'
means of intlieues and false accusations he lbsteled opposition
to Aristobul lrs among the leading Jews and persuaded H1"r-
canus that he u'as in danger of losing his life if he lemainecl
lvhere ire uras. Hvrcanlrs was at first loath tr.r l;elieve such
things about l i is lrrother, l l r t  f i r .ral i ,v gave in, leavir"rgJerusalem
secretlv lt1' t,i*t-t, lbl petpa, capital <.rf the Nabataean kingdom,
in companv rvith Antipater. 

' I 'hele 
Aretas, thc Nabataean

Ii ing, conscnted to hclp him regain his posit ion in Jcnrsalem iI '
he wouid promisc the return ol ' trvelve cit ies and other tei ' r ' i -
tory u'hicir his { ir ther- Alexanclel Jannaeus had confiscatecl.
\ 'Vhen Hu'canus asleecl to this proposal Ai 'etas scnt an armv
ir-rtoJudaca. r\r ' istobulus rvas de{i:ated and manv of 'his Iol lou.els
deserted him ancl f led: hc hin-rself  escaped toJelusalcm r,r,hele,
at the t ime o1' the .fervish Passor.er ' ,  the Naltataean arm)'
besiesed him in the 

' l 'ernple 
alea (6", B.c.) (c1-. Antiqui l ies

xtv. i .  q-4; I l -ar r.  vi .  s).  \ ,Vithin the citv i tsel l ' the pr- iests and
their fol lo."vers remainecl lr ival to Aristobulus. rvhi lst the l 'hal i-
sees and t l ' re genet'zr l  populace gave their assistance to the
attackels.



A pa lace  tomb in  Pet ra ,  carved or r t  o f ' the  so l id  sands tone rock .  Pet ra ,
nreanins 'Rock' is perhaps to be identif ied with the Edornite city callecl
'Se la '  ( 'Crag ' )  in  the  Old  Tes tament  (c l ' .  Jer .  49 '6 ) .  l t  i s  s i tua ted  in  a I r
isolated and almost inaccessible position about 6o milcs north of Aqabah and
is approached (normallv on horseback) through a narrow gorge flanked by
great cliffs of variegated rock. In the tinre of the flasmonaeans it lvas tlre
powerful capital of t l ie Nabataean kingdorn. Hyrcanus lI and Herod the
Great lbr a while ,sought rcfuge here. It persisted through the Roman period

and fell into ruins after the Mohammedan conquest in the seventh centuly
.r.o. The Nabataeans adapted the Graeco-Roman styles in architecture to
their ou,n medium of rock carving, and there is evidence to prove, fronr

several unfinished fag:ades. that the buildings were cut from tl ie top dowrr-
wards. The rnagnificent cclourings of the rock formations have given it the
nane 'a rcse-reC city half as old as time' (from Palra byJ. W. Burgon, I8I 3-88) .
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In this connexion Josephus refers to a certain Onias whom
he describes as 'a r ighteous man and dear to God' whose
prayers for rain in a t ime of drought had once been wonder-
fully answered. The followers of Hyrcanus, impressed by his
ability in pral'er, bade this man place a curse on Aristobulus
and his supporters. When he refused he was set in the midst
of the mob and forced to speak. Instead o1'doing what they
demanded, however, he prayed that neither side should have
its way against the other. The infuriated mob thereupon stoned
him to death (cf.  Antiquit ies xrv. i i .  r) .  This incident is of signi-
f icance in the l ight of ' the claim made by some scholars that
this Onias may have been the Teacher of Righteousness
mentioned in the Dead Sea Sclol ls and that either Hyrcanus II
or Aristobulus II  was the Wicked Priest.r

This was the state of affairs prevailing in Judaea when ir.r
65 a.c. the Roman armies appeared in Syria, bent on the
greater security of their realm and at the same t ime seeking
opportunitv, no doubt, lor economic advancement. For some
while the whole structure of the Seleucid emDire had been
crumbling; now it  col lapsed before the mieht of Rome. The
conquest of Syria was to be but one stage in the extension of
Roman authority as far as the r iver Euphrates. In such cir-
cumstances civi l  war in Judaea was an intolerable embarrass-
ment. Accordingly the Roman genefal Pompey ordered
Scaurus, legate of Syria, to proceed there and el iect a speedy
sett lement. On his arr ival inJudaea Scaurus was met by'envovs
from both Hyrcanus and Aristobulus, each eager to outbid the
other for his help. Aristobulus apparently offered the bigger.
bribe, which was accepted by Scaurus, who now ordered
Aretas to raise the siege ofJerusalem and withdraw his army,
on pain of being regarded as an enemy of Rome. Before
returning to Damascus Scaurus confirmed Aristobulus in off ice .
The lattel quickly fol lowecl up his advantage by pursuing
Aretas' retreating armv and inf l ict ing on i t  airushing defeai
(cf.  Antiquit ies xrv. i i .  3).

Aristobulus now sousht to rvin fulther. f ,avour' I i 'om Pompel.
r  See p .  r6 : ,

I
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by sending him a golden vine worth five hundred talents; but,
although willing to receive the gift, Pompey was not averse to
giving his support to Hyrcanus should the need arise. In 63 n.c.,
when in Damascus, he received three deputations from the

Jews-one led by Aristobulus, who sought to justify his actions
by asserting that his brother was incompetent to rule, a second
led by Hyrcanus, who insisted that since he was the elder
brother he was the legitimate ruler, and a third representine
apparently the Pharisaic element among the people which askecl
for the abolition of the Hasmonaean rule and the reinstate-
ment of the {brmer High-Priestly house. On this occasion, it is
reported, Pompey was displeased with Aristobulus' violent
manner and decided to withhold his decision until he had
settled his affairs with the Nabataeans. Aristobulus, however,
was too impatient or too fearful to wait, and set off at once {br

Judaea. Pompey, fearing the worst, went after him with an
army and caught up with him at the fortress of Alexandreion
where he had taken lefuge. On the advice offriends Aristobulus
submitted; but no sooner had he done so than he set offresent-
fully for Jerusalem, where he began to make preparations for
war (cf. Antiquities xrv. iii. r-4). Once again, however, he
surrendered himself to Pompey, promising to give him money
and to admit him to Jerusalem. When, however, Pompey sent
his officer Gabinius to take possession of the city he found the
gates securely locked against him. Aristobulus, who was still in
Pompey's hands, was put under arrest and the Roman army
advanced against Jerusalem.

Within the city loyalties were completely divided. Aristobu-
lus' supporters, determined to put up a strong resistance, took
up their position in the fortified Temple area and prepared for
a siege. llyrcanus' supporters decided to capitulate and
opened the gates to Pompey's army. For three months those
in the Temple area continued to resist, but at last the wall was
breached and the Temple itself taken. A terrible massacre
followed, in which twelve thousand Jews were done to death,
the very priests being killed as they o{trciated at the altar,
preferring to die in the pursuit of their duty rather than
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neglect any ol their hol;- of l ices. 
' I 'he ' l 'emple 

u.as f i t t ' ther

desecrated when Pcimpel- and celtain o1'his men entered into

the Holv of Holies, an act o1'szrcri lege which greatlv shockcd the

whole Jewish populat ion and rvas never lorgc.rt ten. He did nr-, l .

plunder the l 'emple t leasures, however' ,  but instcad ort the

fol lowine dav gave ordcrs { ir l  i ts cleansing and l ir i '  the resump-

t ion r i l -  thc customar'1'  sacl i f ices. H1'r 'canus was leinstated as

High Priest and appointed cthnarch,r the t i t le o1'king being

now no lorrger used (cI.  Antiquit ies xtv. iv. t  4) .  His:rut l .ror- i t1-

henceforth \ , \ ' 'as to be exelcised r-rnder that o1'Scatu'us, rvhom

Pompe,v lelt  behind as legate of S,vria. Aristobrr lus u,as taken

as a prisonei ' to Rome together with his two darrghtels and his

two sons Alexander- and Antisonus, the l i rrmer of u'hom

managed to escape on the way thele (cf.  Anl iEti t ics xrv. iv. 5).
Aristobulus was further humil iated when in 6I e.c. he was

forced to take part in a victory'-procession in Rome, walking
in front of Pompey's chal ici t  as paft of the spoi ls of r,r 'ar.

In this way the rule of the F{asmonaean House came to a
dismal end. l-urther attempts were made, as u'e shal l  see, to
regain lost ground and lestore Hasmonaean authcir i ty, but

for al l  practical purposes Pompel"s victorv put an end to thei l
effect ive rule. Independence, so dearly bought, \ \ 'as now
forfeited; the larrd, deprived o{ ' i ts hald-won conquests, was
greatly reduced in size,2 and the Higl-r Pl iest o1'the \{ost High
God became once more the vassal o1'a frrreign power-.

| Ih is  t i t le ,  nean ing  
' ru lc r  o f  thc  peop le ' ,  l vas  scconc l  o t r l v  to  tha t  o l  

' k ing ' .

t See belol'.




